

**SC No. 310/17  
FIR No. 100/17  
PS : Naraina  
State v. Mohd. Kashif**

**15.03.2018**

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhtar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused is produced from JC.

Sh. Mohd. Farman and Sh. Rahat Chaudhary, Ld. counsels for accused.

Father of prosecutrix is present.

IO W/SI Manoj Kumari is present.

In compliance of order dated 13.02.2018 of this court, age estimation medical examination of the prosecutrix has been got conducted at LHMC and the report thereof has been filed on record today by the IO W/SI Manoj Kumari. Copy of the said report has been supplied to the Ld. Defence Counsel.

At this stage, Ld. Addl. PP has also filed an application praying therein that this case be transferred to the court having jurisdiction to try the offences under the POCSO Act. Ld. Defence Counsels, however, object to the said application and submit that they are disputing the medical report filed today and pray that the doctors who have conducted the age estimation examination of the prosecutrix be summoned by this court so as to enable the defence to examine them.

Keeping in view the submission made by Ld. Defence Counsels, let the two doctors who have given the reports, which have been submitted today, be summoned for their examination on **17.04.2018 at 2:00 pm.**

**(Anu Grover Baliga)  
ASJ/FTC/Court No.7/PHC  
Lockup Building/15.03.2018**